## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM543574

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Intrepid Beverage Group LLC		09/19/2019	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Polini Group Italia S.R.L.
Street Address:	Via Vanzago 9/A
City:	Paratico
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	25030
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ITALY

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3683982	2 NITE
Registration Number:	4431175	2 NITE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8592520779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8592520889 Email: robin@iplaw1.net **Correspondent Name:** Andrew D. Dorisio

Address Line 1: 800 Corporate Drive, Suite 200 Address Line 4: Lexington, KENTUCKY 40503

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 1732-227

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Andrew D. Dorisio

Address Line 1: 800 Corporate Drive, Suite 200 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40503 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew D. Dorisio **SIGNATURE:** /Andrew D. Dorisio/

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0012

DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2019	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=assignment trademark - rev#page1.tif		
source=assignment trademark - rev#page2.tif		
source=assignment trademark - rev#page3.tif		
source=assignment trademark - rev#page4.tif		
source-assignment trademark - rev#nage5 tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0013

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK (this "Assignment"), dated as of this 19th day of September , 2019, is made among Intrepid Beverage Group LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, having an address at 2401 S Plum Grove Road, Suite 125 Palatine Illinois 60067 ("Assignor"), and Polini Group Italia S.R.L. an Italian limited company having an address at Via Vanzago, 9/A Paratico, 9/A, Italy 25030 (the "Assignee") (each a "party" and collectively, the "parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trademark rights set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignce is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the premises and covenants set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby acquires and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including any and all goodwill symbolized thereby, all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, all rights of priority and renewals, and all rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, unlawful imitation or other violation thereof or conflict therewith.

### 2. Further Assurances.

- (a) Assignor shall (i) execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to (A) update the public records with the correct registered owner's name of any of the Trademarks and/or (B) vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks in the Assignee and (ii) provide reasonable evidence as necessary to document any of the foregoing.
- (b) Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee, and Assignee's duly authorized officers, agents and representatives, as its agents and attorneys-in-fact with full power of substitution to act for and on the behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts in order to vest in Assignee or record in the name of Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.
- 3. <u>Due Authorization.</u> Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate official of any applicable Governmental Authority to record this Assignment and issue any and all registrations from any and all applications for registration included in the Trademarks to and in the name of Assignee.

**(** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0014

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission) in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

FOR ASSIGNOR

Title

FOR ASSIGNEE

tunnoino DIRECTOU

Title

REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0015

# Schedule A

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
United States		4,431,175
United States	2 NITE	3,683,982



TRADEMARK
REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0016

# ADDENDUM TO THE ATTACHED ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

The accompanying Assignment of Trademark acknowledges the following, and holds harmless myself, Andrew Wright, and as a manager and Assignor of Intrepid Beverage Group LLC:

- To the best of my knowledge, the Trademarks have expired and were not renewed by intrepid Beverage Group LLC.
- The Assignee acknowledges that the assignment is of Intrepid's rights, if any exist, to the trademark.
- The Assignor and Assignee recognize and acknowledge that Intrepid Beverage Group LLC has been involuntarily dissolved by the Secretary of State of Illinois, and therefore may or may not have the corporate authority to assign whatever trademark rights exist.
- The Assignee and the Polini Group SRL hold harmless myself for executing this document as Manager of the dissolved entity Intrepid Beverage Group LLC.

Acknowledged:	
ASSIGNEE:	
TITLE: HANGGING DIRECTOR	
DATE: 19108 12019	
ASSIGNOR:	
Mallost	M. Godner Mary un Individual
TITLE: MANUAL	17-31-2019
DATE: 7/3/120/9	7 - 21

UN SOGNO LLC Suite 200 2401 Plum Grove Rd Palatine, IL 60067 847-303-9999

July 31, 2017

To whom it may concern:

By this letter we hereby authorize U& J Wines LLC to use any of our approved federal BATF/TTB Label approval applications.

W. Andrew Wright, Manager

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0018

**RECORDED: 10/02/2019**